
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 20 JANUARY 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman) 
Councillors J Cartwright, B Deering, I Devonshire, P Kenealy, P Phillips 
and S Stainsby 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-mail: 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Training item - Risk Management  
 

2. Apologies   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.  
 

6. External Audit - Grants Claim Certification Work 2014/15   
 

 To follow. 
 

7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

8. Shared Internal Audit Service - Audit Plan Update Report (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

9. Update on Implementation of Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
(Pages 65 - 74) 

 

10. Audit Committee Work Programme (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 



A A 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 25 
NOVEMBER 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman) 
  Councillors J Cartwright, I Devonshire, 

P Kenealy and S Stainsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governance and 
Risk  Management 

  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance 

  Nicola Munro - Principal 
Accountant 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Alan Simkins   - King and  

     Shaxson 
Paul Turner  -  King and  
     Shaxson 

 
423   TRAINING ITEM - TREASURY MANAGEMENT: 

PRESENTATION BY KING AND SHAXSON          
 

 

 Members were given a Treasury Management Training 
presentation by King and Shaxson, a company with over 150 
years’ experience and 237 Local Authority clients.  The 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A A 
 
 

 

company was a leading supplier of transferable securities and 
had £3.75bn assets under its custody (as at 31 October 
2015).    
 
Mr Turner and Mr Simkins provided Members with an 
overview of what transferable securities and investments were 
available to Local Authorities and what the Council’s options 
were.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked King and 
Shaxson for their informative summary. 
 
The Committee received the presentation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

424   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted Councillors B Deering 
and P Phillips.   The Council’s new External Auditors, EY also 
submitted their apologies. 
 

 

425   MINUTES  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services referred to the 
meeting on 15 July 2015 when Councillor B Deering raised an 
issue regarding pensions.  The Director explained that she 
now had this information and would forward this to him.  She 
apologised that this had not been referred to in the Minutes or 
picked up at the time.  

 
RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

426   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - 2015/16 MID 
YEAR REVIEW                                                                    
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report setting 
out the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the six 
months to 30 September 2015.  The Head of Strategic 
Finance referred Members to the background of the economy, 

 

Page 6



A A 
 
 

 

how this had affected the current financial cycle and its effects 
on the Council’s investments.  He provided a summary of the 
report and supporting essential reference papers. 
 
The Chairman stated that in relation to Property Investment 
Funds, the average rental return was 3.0%. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the loan and investment position 
as at 30 September 2015 be noted; 

 
(B) the Prudential Indicator position as at 30 
September 2015 be noted; and 

 
(C)  the changes on credit rating methodology             

   be noted. 
 

427   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER                                                                               
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
the Council’s former External Auditor (Grant Thornton), had 
submitted their apologies for absence.   
 
The External Auditors had submitted a report setting out the 
key messages, issues and recommendations arising from 
work which had been carried out for the year ended 31 March 
2015, the detail of which was set out in the report.  Key 
findings were also reported to Audit Committee on 23 
September 2015.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised that 
Grant Thornton had issued an unqualified Value for Money 
conclusion on 30 September for the period 2014/15 and that 
there were no changes to that view. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

 

Page 7



A A 
 
 

 

428   COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER                                                                             
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report setting out the proposed response from the 
Council to the issues and recommendations raised in the 
Annual Audit Letter 2014/15, the detail of which was set out in 
the report.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services confirmed that 
following the work undertaken by Grant Thornton UK LLP, no 
issues had been raised in the Annual Audit Letter but three 
recommendations had been made to the Council to: 
 

 Review the asset management system; 
 

 Consider preventing access rights to prevent the same 
individual initiating and authorising purchase orders; and 

 

 Consider how the volume and significant of self-
authorised journals could be reduced. 
 

The suggested response from the Council to the 
recommendations was detailed in the report.  In relation to the 
Asset Management System, the Director explained that this 
issue was being addressed in the Annual Governance 
Statement.  In terms of the other two issues, Officers had 
reviewed controls and were satisfied with what was currently 
in place, given the size of the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed the response to the Annual Audit 
Letter, as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the response to the Annual Audit 
Letter, as now detailed be agreed. 

 

 

429   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FEES FOR 2015/16  
 

 

 The External Auditor Ernst and Young LLP submitted a letter 
setting out their indicative audit fees (£52,331) and 
certification fees (£8,316) for 2015/16.   
 

 

Page 8



A A 
 
 

 

The Committee noted and agreed the level of audit and 
certification fees. 
 

RESOLVED – that the contents of the letter setting out 
the audit and certification fees be agreed. 

 
430   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN    
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report  which provided an update on the measures included in 
the 2014/15 statement to enhance the Council’s internal 
control framework during 2015/16, the detail of which was set 
out in the report.   
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management summarised 
the position statements detailed within the report.  The Head 
of Governance and Risk Management drew Members’ 
attention to the fact that SMART actions had been identified 
for the Asset Management Plan, which would be reported to 
the Executive by March 2016 and for the development of a 
District Plan, which had a target date for adoption of May 
2017. No clear timelines had yet to be identified of the impact 
of impending legislation regarding the Welfare Reform 
changes on the Council and its residents. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Cartwright regarding 
the “Amber” status of the Annual Governance Statement and 
the cautionary approach being taken, the Head of 
Governance and Risk Management explained that actions 
could not be shown as “Green” until they had been achieved.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Kenealy in relation to 
SMART Targets and the need to establish a completion date 
in respect of the Asset Management IT System Procurement, 
the Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
this was a significant piece of work to be undertaken with a 
long term view as such it was difficult to provide a completion 
date.  It was suggested that Officers could report back to the 
meeting on 20 January 2016.  This was supported.   
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management referred to 

 

Page 9



A A 
 
 

 

the impact on the Asset Management Plan following the 
purchase of the Old River Lane site which would be reported 
to Members at the next meeting.   
 
A Member raised a query regarding the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s recent statement in relation to Councils’ using 
their reserves.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 
stated that she had not had an opportunity to analyse the 
impact of his statement in terms of reserves and that this 
would be assessed in terms of the Medium Term Finance 
Plan when the Director would be providing an opinion on the 
adequacy of the Council’s reserves and how this fit in with the 
Council’s long term plans.  She explained the purpose of 
earmarked reserves. 
 
Members noted the progress made in implementing the action 
plan contained in the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
as submitted.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress made in 
implementing the action plan contained in the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement be received; and 

 
(B) the SMART target attached to the actions as now 
submitted, be approved; and 
 
(C) Officers report back in January 2016, on the 
progress of the Asset Management IT System.   

  
431   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 1 JULY 2015 

TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015                                                         
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report on the actions taken to mitigate and 
control strategic risks during the period July to September 
2015. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management advised 
that two new risks had been introduced; safeguarding 
adults and the Old River Lane Bishop's Stortford site, the 
latter would be included in the register for the period 
October to December and reported to Audit Committee in 

 

Page 10



A A 
 
 

 

March 2016. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding 
15SR6 (Availability and performance of IT Systems and 
resources impacting on service delivery), the Director of 
Finance and Support Services explained that it was 
shown as high impact and high likelihood on the matrix as 
IT was the life-blood of the organisation.  She explained 
that the Council had been investing heavily in networks 
and telephony and expected those issues to reduce and 
mitigate the Council’s risk.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services explained 
how the Council’s data was backed up at two separate 
sites and referred to an unfortunate incident when a cable 
between those two sites had been cut.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained the 
processes in place to cope with power cuts and that tests 
were conducted in respect of back-up power supplies. 
 
The Committee approved the report as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the actions taken to mitigate 
and control strategic risks be approved. 

 
432   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management suggested 
that Risk Management training be included as a training item 
for the meeting on 20 January 2016 in advance of the Risk 
Management Strategy being considered by  Members at the 
March Audit Committee.  This was supported. 
 
The Chairman asked that Members email him regarding 
requests for further training. 

 

 

Page 11



A A 
 
 

 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – 19 JANUARY 2016 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES                                                                                             
 

 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016-17                                                                                   

  
 WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 This report sets out proposals for Council approval on the following: 

o The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 

Strategy for 2016-17 including the 2016-17 Prudential 

Indicators 

 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR JOINT SCRUTINY AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE: 
 

That, in relation to the following items: 
 

(A) The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy, paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2; 

 

(B) The Prudential Indicators, paragraph 2.3; 

 

(C) The counterparty and approved countries listing in 
paragraph 2.4; 

 

The Executive be advised that the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny and 
Audit Committees has considered items (A), (B) and (C) and has 
no comments to make. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
  

1 Background 

1.1 Treasury management is defined as: ‘The management of the 
Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking arrangements, 
money market and capital transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with these activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
returns consistent with the Council’s risk management policy for 
treasury management.’ 

1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management (the Code) recommends 
that Members be updated on treasury management activities regularly 
through the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), 
Annual Investment S
[...]
 external service providers and agreeing terms of 
appointment. 

 

(iii) Body/person(s) with responsibility for scrutiny 

 reviewing the treasury management policy and procedures and making 
recommendations to the responsible body. 

 

5.4 APPENDIX: The treasury management role of the Section 151 Officer 

The S151 (responsible) Officer 

 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, 
reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 submitting budgets and budget variations; 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the 
effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; 

 recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 

Page 44



 

 
 

 

 

 

East Herts Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

20 January 2016  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report; 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 1 January 2016; and  

 Note the status of high priority 
recommendations. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3 High Priority Recommendations 

2.4 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 2.5 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2015/16 Audit Plan 
 
B   Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
C   Audit Plan Items (April 2015 to March 

2016) – Start Dates Agreed with 
Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2015/16 as at 1 January 2016. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2015/16 Audit 
Plan. 

c) Implementation status of previously agreed high priority 
audit recommendations. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
1 January 2016. 

 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2015/16 Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee 
on 18 March 2015. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was 
brought to this Committee on 23 September 2015. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

 
2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 1 January 2016, 73% of the 2015/16 Audit Plan days 

had been delivered. Appendix A provides a status update on 
each individual project within the audit plan.  

 
 

Page 47



 

2.2 Ten projects providing assurance to the Audit Committee 
have been finalised since the September 2015 meeting of 
this Committee. 

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Public Health 
Burials 

Oct ‘15 Full None 

Main Accounting 
(CRSA) 

Oct ‘15 Full None 

Repair and Renew 
Flood Grant 

Oct ‘15 N/A N/A 

Creditors Nov ‘15 Substantial One medium 

Payroll (CRSA) Nov ‘15 Full None 

Risk Management 
Benchmarking 

Dec ‘15 N/A N/A 

Council Tax Dec ‘15 Substantial None 

Data Protection Dec ‘15 Full None 

Debtors Dec ‘15 Substantial 
Two medium 
One merits attention 

Benefits Jan ‘16 Full None 

 
High Priority Recommendations 

 
2.3 A Final Audit Report
[...]
desk   
 

ToR 
issued – 
start date 
moved to 
Feb 16 at 

client’s 
request 

 

Software 
Licensing  

 
In planning 
– audit to 
start Mar  

16 
 

 
Policy 
Review 

 
Final report 

issued 

 

 

Insurance    
 

Final report 
issued 

  

Repair and 
Renew Grant 

 
Complete 

 

Public 
Health 
Burials    

 
Final 
report 
issued 

Development 
Management  

 
In fieldwork 

  

Treasury 
Mgmt 

 
Draft report 

issued 
 

 

Asset Mgmt     
 

In fieldwork 
  

 

 
Cash 

Handling 
(Env 

Health) 
 

Audit to 
start Mar  

16 
 

  

 
Data Protection    

 
Final report 

issued 

 
 
  
 

 

 
Council Tax  

 
Final report 

issued   

 
Risk Mgmt 

Joint 
Review    

 

Completed 

 

 
Section 106   

 
ToR issued – 
audit to start 

Jan 16 

  

P
age 62



APPENDIX C   AUDIT PLAN ITEMS (APRIL 2015 TO MARCH 2016) – START DATES AGREED WITH MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 

     

 
Creditors  

 
Final 
report 
issued 

 

NDR 
 

Draft report 
issued 

   

  

 
Housing 

Allocations 
 

ToR issued – 
audit to start 

Jan 16 
 

  

     

 
Debtors  

 
Final 
report 
issued 

 

Main 
Accounting 

 
Final report 

issued 

  

 
BACS 

 
Audit to start 

Jan 16 
 

  

      

 
Payroll    

 
Final report 

issued 
 

     

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

 UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 2015/2016 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN    

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 The 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement includes three 
measures to enhance East Herts Council‟s internal control 
framework during 2015/16. The Audit Committee is requested to 
consider the content of Essential Reference Paper ‘B’  that 
provides details of proposed actions that need to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective controls are 
fully in place. 

 
 

RECOMME
[...]
-Fraud Service (SAFS) Position 
Statement. 

 Risk Management monitoring report 1 April 2015 to 
30 June 2015. 

 Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

25 
November 
2015 

 Training item 

 External Audit report- 2014/15 Annual Audit 
Letter.  

 Council response to 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter. 

 External Audit report- Planned Audit Fees for 
2015/16. 

 Treasury Management Strategy- 2015/16 Mid-
year Review. 

 Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 

Page 79



 ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 

Audit Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Civic Year 
 

  

Statement Action Plan. 

 Risk Management monitoring report 1 July 2015 
to 30 September 2015. 

 Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

20 January 
2016  
 

 Training item 

 External Audit- Grants Claim Certification Work 
2014/15. 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2016/17. 

 Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

 Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

 Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

16 March 
2016 
 

 Training item 

 External Audit Update report. 

 Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

 Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Position 
Statement. 

 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

 Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

 Annual Review of Data Quality Strategy. 

 Risk Management monitoring report 1 October 
2015 to 31 December 2015. 

 Risk Management Strategy. 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 2016/17 Civic 
Year.  

 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17
	Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy ERP A (Implications)
	Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2016-17 (4) ERP B (Strategy Statement)

	8 Shared Internal Audit Service - Audit Plan Update Report
	9 Update on Implementation of Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	Annual Governance Statement  - Update on Implmemtation of Action Plan ERP A (Impl

Minutes of the meeting


A A 
 
 

 
451 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 20 
JANUARY 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman). 
  Councillors B Deering, I Devonshire, 

P Phillips and S Stainsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ruffles and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governance and 
Risk  Management 

  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance 

  Graham Mully - Risk Assurance 
Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Alan Cooper - Shared Internal 

Audit Service 
  Debbie Hanson - Ernst Young LLP 
  Francesca Palmer - Ernst Young LLP 
 
518   TRAINING ITEM – RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
 

 The Risk Assurance Officer provided a presentation on Risk 
Management.  He explained what risk management was and 
why the Council managed risk, including the benefits of risk 

 



A A 
 
 

 
452 

management.  He explained only the highest 10 – 15 priority 
risks in terms of those which were operational (day to day) or 
strategic, were monitored by Officers and how these were 
carried out; and Officers’ roles and responsibilities.  The Risk 
Assurance Officer explained that Officers were trying to 
reduce insurances costs now that the Council had an 
Insurance Reserve by funding risks itself guided by claim 
trends.  He explained that it was essential to ensure that the 
process remained robust.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Deering regarding 
self-insurance its impact on deductibles and savings which 
could be achieved, the Risk Assurance Officer explained that 
a lot of the Council’s equipment could be self-funded but that 
a full actuarial review needed to take place.   He explained 
that the Council paid out £280,000 insurance costs and that 
insurance costs were determined by its pay role and numbers 
of staff employed but that by going out to tender could be a 
way of achieving savings. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for the presentation.  The 
Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

519   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J 
Cartwright and P Kenealy. 
 

 

520   MINUTES – 25 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

 

 Councillor P Deering referred to Minute 425 (Minutes) 
regarding the issue of pensions and the Council’s deficit and 
what plans the Council was making to eliminate the deficit.  
The Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
the pension scheme was managed by the Pension Board and 
Hertfordshire County Council and that the Council made 
payments based on actuarial advice.  She explained that 
provision for these payments were made in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  The Director of Finance and Support 

 



A A 
 
 

 
453 

Services explained that the Council was funding up to 81% of 
the pension fund which was higher than any other local 
council.  In response to a further question from Councillor B 
Deering, the Director of Finance and Support Services 
undertook to provide all Members with past reviews and 
historical documentation on previous pension reviews and 
actuarial advice. 
 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
25 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
521   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Francesca Palmer and Debbie 
Hanson from Ernst Young LLP, the Council’s new External 
Auditors. 
 

 

522   EXTERNAL AUDIT – GRANTS CLAIM CERTIFICATION 
WORK 2014/15   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a letter from the Council’s former External Auditors 
regarding certification work for the 2014/15 financial year 
relating to expenditure of £36.2M.  It was noted that the 
claim form was amended and qualified in relation to a 
sum of £238; this related to an issue of classification of 
tenants in short term accommodation. 
 
The External Auditor confirmed that, they were satisfied 
that the Council had appropriate arrangements in place to 
compile and complete accurate and timely claims for audit 
certification. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

523   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2016/17   
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
454 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
which set out the 2016/17 Treasury Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators.  The Head of Strategic Finance provided a 
summary of the report.  It was noted that the report had 
also been submitted to the joint meeting of Scrutiny 
Committees for that Committee’s consideration prior to 
consideration by the Executive. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding the 
actual gross debt as at 31 March, the Head of Strategic 
Finance explained that the Council paid interest only and 
that the capital was still outstanding which impacted on 
the actual gross debt. 
 
Members received the report and resolved to recommend 
to the Executive the recommendations as now detailed in 
the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy detailed 
in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 be recommended for 
submission to the Executive; 
 
(B) the prudential indicators detailed in paragraph 
2.3 be recommended for submission to the 
Executive; and 
 
(C) the counterparty listed detailed in paragraph 
2.4 of the report submitted, be recommended for 
submission to the Executive. 

 

 

524   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – AUDIT PLAN 
UPDATE REPORT   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service submitted a report detailing 
the progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual 
Audit Plan for 2015/16 as at 1 January 2016.  The report 
proposed amendments to the approved 2015/16 Audit Plan as 
detailed within the report and provided the implementation 
status of previously agreed high priority audit 

 



A A 
 
 

 
455 

recommendations.  The report also provided an update on 
performance management information as at 1 January 2016.  
The SIAS Officer provided a summary of the report. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor B Deering regarding 
the length of time taken to put in place the Business 
Continuity Plan, the Director of Finance and Support Services 
explained the background to the internal audit work carried 
out in 2011; the new infrastructure now in place and the need 
to ensure that all the new work was properly signed off.  She 
assured the Member that this would be completed by March 
2016.  The Chairman welcomed the cautious monitoring 
approach. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor S Stainsby in terms of 
whether any further support was needed by the Shared 
Internal Audit Service from the Council or whether other 
reviews were needed.  SIAS confirmed that they were happy 
with the ongoing support from the Council and that it looked at 
the local risk registers and joint working arrangements to 
develop plans with other local authorities.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services referred to new developments 
this year in relation to the new Shared Anti-Fraud Service 
which would be included within the internal audit plan. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit Progress 
report be noted; 
 
(B) the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 1 January 
2016 and as now submitted, be approved; and 
 
(C)  the status of high priority recommendations be 
noted. 

 
525   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in relation to the 2014/15 Annual Governance 

 



A A 
 
 

 
456 

Statement and the three measures recommended to 
enhance East Herts Council’s internal control framework 
during 2015/16.  The report also provided details of 
proposed actions which needed to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective 
controls were fully in place.  The Head of Governance 
and Risk Management provided a summary of the report, 
highlighting those which were now “green” and those 
which had turned “amber”.   
 
Members noted the progress made against implementing 
the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the Action Plan detailed in the 
2015/16 Annual Governance statement be noted. 

 
526   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee during 2016/17.   
 
The Chairman referred to the full agenda for the next 
meeting and asked Members to let him know their 
preferred training requirements for the next meeting. 
  
Members approved the work programme, as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


